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RESPONSES TO U.S. EPA COMMENTS ON THE

INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING STATUS REPORT

FOR FIRST QUARTER 1999 ‘
Specific Comments _ : O
Commenting Organization: -U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric
Section#: 1.2 Pg.#: 14 Line#: 34 through 38 - Code:

Original Specific Comment# 1

Comment:

-Response:

Action:

The text states that if the northeast lobe of the plume was not being captured, the total
uranium concentration should be increasing in groundwater samples from monitoring
well 21063. This would be a reasonable statement if monitoring well 21063 were
screened at the correct depth to be impacted by the plume. However, monitoring

well 21063 is screened across the water table. In the "1998 Integrated Site
Environmental Report”, Figure A.2-6 shows that the highest total uranium
concentrations occur about 40 feet below the water table. Also, no."series 3000"
monitoring wells are present southeast of the plume’s northeast lobe that could be used
to monitor the groundwater 40 feet below the water table. DOE should conduct an
additional Geoprobe investigation in the area southeast of the northeast lobe to evaluate
the usefulness of monitoring well 21063 in defining plume migration.

Monitoring Well 21063 is not screened across the water table. It is screened below the
water table, and at the correct depth to monitor the plume.

This comment is similar to Comment #11 in this comment response document. In
Comment #11 though, the concern is that the screen in Monitoring Well 21063 is set
too deep, mstead of too shallow. Please refer to Comment Response #11.

In addition, the collection of additional Geoprobe data along Willey Road is scheduled
for September 1999 as part of the Re-Injection Demonstration. Data collected from that
activity will be used to help determine if plume conditions have changed to where
Monitoring Well 21063 would not detect the plume should it advance to the well.

No action required.

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric

Section#: 1.2

Pg.#: 1-5 Line#: 25 Code:

Original Specific Comment# 2

Comment:

Response:
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The text states that malfunctions of the leachate collection system pipeline occurred
during the first quarter of 1999 and that repairs to the pipeline were not completed until
the second quarter. The pipeline malfunctions involved the containment pipe as well as
the primary pipe and resulted in significant spills of contaminated liquid. The impact of
the spilled contaminated liquid on the surrounding soil and perched groundwater and the
potential impact on the Miami River Aquifer are not discussed in the report. The next

_quarterly report should discuss the impacts of the pipeline malfunction in terms of the

nature and extent of the resulting soil and groundwater contamination.

The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) acknowledges the comment. Summary-level
information will be provided in the Integrated Environmental Monitoring Status Report
for Second Quarter 1999.. However, for detailed information regarding the evaluation
of the impact of the leakage on the environment, the commentor is referred to the
project specific document entitled On-Site Disposal Facility Leachate Conveyance
System Leak Investigation Report Gravity Line Section (April 1999) and the associated
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responses to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the Ohio
Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA) comments on that document.
Action: The following text will be added to the On-Site Disposal Facility Sampling portion of
: Section 1 of the Integrated Environmental Monitoring Status Report for Second
Quarter 1999:

"It can be concluded that the impact of any leakage from the pipeline that may have
reached the environment through the two identified containment pipe leaks was
negligible. This conclusion is based on radiological surveys of, and soil samples from
the excavated areas. Radiological surveys were conducted during the excavation.
These surveys showed no radioactivity above background levels. Soil samples were
also collected to determine if leachate had been released into the environment. The soil
was sampled at the excavations where leaks would have been most likely to occur based
on pipe installation records and observations made during field investigations.
Analytical results of the soil samples showed no indication of contamination in the
environment. Additional information on the pipeline leaks can be found in the Soil and
Disposal Facility Project-specific documentation.

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric

Section#: 2.2 Pg.#: 2-3 Line#: 34 Code:
Original Specific Comment# 3

Comment: The text states that there were two maintenance bypass days in March 1999, but

Table 2-1 states that there were three bypass days during that month. This discrepancy
should be reconciled.

Response: DOE acknowledges the comment. Table 2-1 correctly identifies the number of bypass
days during that month. The text should have also stated three maintenance bypass
days.

Action: In the future, DOE will ensure that the table and text are consistent.

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric ,

Section#: 3.2 Pg.#: 3-2 Line#: 13 through 15 Code:

Original Specific Comment# 4

Comment: The text states that during the first quarter of 1999, air monitors at locations AMS-7

and AMS-27 were temporarily out of service and operated less than 95 percent of the
time. If similar situations occur in the future, the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE)
should provide the specific percentage of air monitoring operating time in the quarterly
report. '

Response: DOE agrees with the comment. If similar situations occur in the future (air monitoring
station operating less than 95 percent of the time during the quarter of interest), then the
Integrated Environmental Monitoring Plan (IEMP) quarterly status reports will provide
specific percentages of air monitoring operating times. It should be noted that the
above referenced locations, AMS-7 and AMS-27, operated for approximately 99 percent
.of the available run time during the second quarter of 1999, which increased the
year-to-date operating time to 93 percent and 97 percent, respectively. Assuming
typical operations during the remainder of 1999, the percentage of operation at AMS-7
is expected to exceed the annual requirement for operating 95 percent of the time.

Action: DOE will include air monitoring operating information in IEMP quarterly status reports
if an air monitoring station operates less than 95 percent of the time during the quarter
of interest as indicated.

FERVEMP-QTR\1999\6-99\COMMENTS\| QU0&E. WPD\Septemmber 23, 1999 1:2pm /2 2 -, 3




‘—2520

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric

Section#: 3.2 Pg.#: 3-2 and 3-3 Line#: 41 through 47 and 1 through 4 Code:
Original Specific Comment# 5

Comment: According to the text, significant problems were encountered during analysis of first-

quarter 1999 composite samples for thorium. These problems resulted in rejection of
thorium data for three fenceline monitoring locations and both background monitoring
locations. DOE reported similar problems with thorium analytical results in the report
for the fourth quarter of 1998. DOE should evaluate the off-site laboratory that
conducts the thorium analyses to determine whether a systematic problem exists and
whether corrective action is warranted.

The text further states that DOE replaced the rejected thorium background data with
background data from the first quarter of 1998. As shown by the data in Table 3-3,
using the first-quarter 1998 background data causes the thorium results for eight
fenceline locations to be reported as "0.0E+00," or less than the background level.
Consequently, the doses reported for these locations in Table 3-3 and the discussion of
thorium contributions to total measured doses are questionable. DOE should provide a
technical discussion to (1) support the use of first-quarter 1998 background data in place
of first quarter 1999 data and (2) describe how this procedure may have affected the
doses reported.

Response: DOE has performed regular technical audits of the off-site laboratory’s practices and
procedures. The laboratory performing the analysis of the quarterly composite samples
was audited during July 1998, at which time their inconsistent performance on thorium
analysis was discussed in detail. In addition, numerous technical discussions have
occurred between the vendor and site personnel regarding this issue. However, to date,
no systemic problem has been found which would explain the laboratory’s inconsistent
performance in the analysis of thorium. In order to address this recurring problem with
the thorium analysis, DOE is evaluating the performance and capabilities of other
laboratories for the analysis of the quarterly composite samples.

The decision to substitute first quarter 1998 background thorium data for first
quarter 1999 background thorium data that were rejected through the validation process
was made based on the following:

. Thorium isotopes have been detected at the background monitoring locations in
each of the quarterly composite samples collected since the National Emissions
Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) monitoring program began
in January 1998. Therefore, thorium is a measurable component of background
air particulate concentrations, and DOE considers it appropriate to adjust the
first quarter 1999 fenceline dose to account for a background dose attributable
to thorium.

. It was assumed that the meteorological conditions and physical factors effecting
particulate concentrations at the background monitoring locations would be
most similar during the same time period (i.e., first quarter 1998 versus first
quarter 1999). This assumption is supported by the almost identical average
total particulate concentrations measured during the first quarters of 1998
and 1999 at AMS-12 (20 micrograms per cubic meter [ug/m®] and 19 pg/m®,
respectively) and AMS-16 (36 pg/m’ and 35 pg/m’, respectively).
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. The background thorium concentrations measured during the first quarter of
1998 were lower than any other quarter in 1998. Using the first quarter 1998
background thorium data in place of the rejected first quarter 1999 thorium data
resulted in reducing the fenceline doses reported in Table 3-3 of the Integrated
Environmental Monitoring Status Report for First Quarter 1999 by
0.032 millirem (mrem). Substituting second, third, or fourth quarter data from
1998 would have reduced fenceline doses by 0.067, 0.062, or 0.73 mrem,
respectfully. Therefore, the substitution of the first quarter 1998 data should
provide a reasonably conservative estimate of the background thorium
concentrations and should have a minimal effect on subsequent calculations
of 1999 fenceline doses.

With respect to the concern that eight fenceline monitors reported "0.00E+00" as the
thorium contribution to dose, DOE notes that for the 1998 calendar year, as reported in
the NESHAP Annual Report for 1998, there was no thorium component to dose for at
least 10 of the 16 fenceline monitors. Furthermore, it is not expected that thorium,
particularly thorium-230, will be a major contributor to dose resulting from Fernald
Environmental Management Project (FEMP) remediation activities until the excavation
of the waste pits begins during the summer of 1999. '

Action: DOE will evaluate the performance and capabilities of other laboratories for the analysis
of the quarterly composite samples.

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric
Section#: 3.2 - Pg.#: 3-1 and 3-2 Line#: Not applicable Code:
Original Specific Comment# 6

Comment: The data in Tables 3-1 and 3-2 shows that fenceline location AMS-22 is the only
monitoring point where the first-quarter 1999 average results for both total particulates
and total uranium particulates exceed the 1998 average results. Monitoring point
AMS-22 is located along the fenceline in the middle of the northern boundary.
Monitoring point AMS-23, which showed no increase in average results, is located
between AMS-22 and the construction activity for the wetland mitigation project, which
according to the text is a source of particulates. Therefore, DOE should explain the
increase in average particulate resuits at location AMS-22.
Response: DOE reviewed the first quarter 1999 total particulate and total uranium data from
‘ AMS-22 and noted that the data are within the range of results measured during 1998.
The graph of AMS-22 data (refer to Figure 3-6) does not indicate an upward trend in
either particulate or uranium concentrations. In addition, during the first quarter
of 1999, there were no remediation activities in the immediate vicinity of AMS-22
which could have contributed to higher uranium and particulate concentrations. After
- considering the historical data and location of AMS-22 with respect to remediation
activities, the first quarter average uranium and particulate concentrations at AMS-22
were not considered unusual or especially noteworthy. Because AMS-22 is located near
the intersection of State Route 126 and the FEMP’s north construction equipment access
road, dust from vehicular traffic along either road may have contributed to the higher
than average uranium and particulate values observed at AMS-22 during the first
quarter of 1999.
Action: DOE will continue to monitor and evaluate the concentrations observed at AMS-22.

FERUEMP-QTR\1999\6-9N\COMMENTS\I Q990&E. WPD\September 23, 1999 1:22pm ; 5

.




RESPONSES TO OEPA COMMENTS ON THE
INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING STATUS REPORT

FOR FIRST QUARTER 1999 -2 5 20
- Comments

Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: 1.0 - Pg#: 12 Line #: 2 _ Code: C

Original Comment #: 1

Comment: The text should include possible explanations for the wide range of concentrations
obtained at Extraction Well 31566. The high concentrations observed in this well
appear to be outliers and should be discussed further. For example, the text should
indicate whether or not it is possible that the data are the result of sampling
irregularities.

Response: The high total uranium concentrations measured in November 1998, December 1998

and January 1999 are considered to be non-representative of aquifer conditions in the
vicinity of Extraction Well 31566. In November and December of 1998, and January
of 1999, the monthly average uranium concentrations of the groundwater sample
collected from Extraction Well 31566 were 26.5 micrograms per liter (ug/L),
20.9 pg/L, and 29.2 pg/L, respectively. Evaluation of sampling methodology during
this period (November 1998 through January 1999) indicates the well was not
consistently purged prior to sampling.

Action: ~ Potential reasons for suspect water quality samplmg results will be better explained in
future IEMP reports, if poss1b1e

Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: 1.0 Pg.#: Fig. 1-31 Line #: N/A Code: C

Original Comment #: 2 :

Comment: Re-Injection Well 22111 is not shown on this figure.

Response: This well was inadvertently left off the figure.

Action: Future figures depicting re-injection wells will include all five wells.

Commenting Organization: OEPA . Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: 1.0 Pg.#: 1-3 Line #: 31 Code: C

Original Comment #: 3

Comment: The text should discuss p0531ble explanations for the groundwater mound at Monitoring

Well 2166, located between Re-Injection Wells 22111 and.22240. The groundwater
level in this well shows significantly greater fluctuation from 3Q and 4Q98 to 1Q99
than do the adjacent wells. Has the possibility that the observed value is a measurement
error being investigated? '

Response: DOE believes that the reported water level in Monitoring Well 2166 for January 1999

' (520.89 feet amsl) is a measurement error. The table below presents monthly water
levels for Monitoring Well 2166, and two neighboring Monitoring Wells (2398
and 2434) for the past 12 months.
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10.

11.

Monitoring Well 2166  Monitoring Well 2398  Monitoring Well 2434

Measurement Date Feet (amsl) Feet (amsl) Feet (amsl)

8-17/18-98 519.54 519.54 519.52
9-16-98 518.47 518.54 . 518.65
10-19-98 517.43 517.41 ' 517.63
11-24-98 516.36 516.34 516.66
12-23-98 515.44 515.61 515.76
1-25-99 520:89 516.17 516.78
2-24-99 517.99 517.94 518.31
3-10-99 518.33 518.25 ~ 518.62
4-19-99 518.81 , 518.81 521.92
5-17-99 ' 518.72 518.73 518.86
6-6-99 518.10 518.11 518.23
7-19-99 517.12 517.10 517.19

As the data indicate, the January water level in Monitoring Well 2166 is not consistent
with water levels leading up to the January measurement, or water levels following the
January measurement. Also, the water level measured in January at Monitoring

Well 2166 is not consistent with water levels measured in neighboring monitoring
wells (2398 and 2434) during the same month. There is no known reason why the
water table at Monitoring Well 2166 would be mounded so high relative to the
surrounding wells, and if a water table mound was present, why it would form and
dissipate so rapidly.

Action: Suspect water level measurement errors will be better identified and not used for
contouring in future IEMP reports.
Commenting Organization: OEPA . Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: 1.0

Pg.#: 1-3 Line #: 33 Code: C

Original Comment #: 4

Comment: The "very small portion" of the northeastern lobe that is not being captured should be
indicated on the figures. Based on flow lines drawn orthogonally to the water level
contours in this area, a significant portion of the lobe (the portion of it located east and
south of Monitoring Well 2166) is not being captured. ‘

Response: DOE does not believe that a significant portion of the lobe is outside of capture.

Action: In future IEMP reports, the capture zone interpretation will be extended further north in
the area of the northeastern lobe of the plume to better illustrate how much of the lobe
is being captured.

Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: 1.0 Pg.#: 14 Line #: 36 Code: C

Original Comment #: 5§

Comment:

The text indicates that Monitoring Well 20163 will provide advance warning of plume
movement southward from the northeastern lobe. The top and bottom of the
Monitoring Well 20163 screen interval are 496 and 481 feet M.S.L., respectively.
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12.

Response:

Action:

--2520

Concentration versus depth data at two up gradient locations (i.e., 12416 and 2166)
suggests that the above 20-ug/L portion of the plume may be shallower than the screen
interval. Movement of the plume into the vicinity of this well may, therefore, not be
readily detected.

DOE believes that the screen in Monitoring Well 21063 is positioned at a good
elevation to detect the leading edge of the 20 pg/L total uranium plume. This statement
is based on the following:

- Monitoring well and hydropunch data available at the time that Monitoring
Well 21063 was installed

Direct-push sampling and monitoring well data collected subsequent to the
installation of the well.

In the area of Monitoring Well 2166, the top of the plume is located at the water table,
but data indicate that if the plume ever reaches Monitoring Well 21063, the top of the
plume should be approximately 23 feet below the water table.

The conceptual model available for the area when Monitoring Well 21063 was installed
is presented in Figure 4-111 of the Remedial Investigation Report for Operable Unit 5.
Figure 4-111 is a cross-section extending from Monitoring Well cluster 2398, 3398,
4398 to Private Well 13, and to Monitoring Well 21063. As the cross-section.indicates,
total uranium concentrations greater than 20 pg/L were only detected in Private

Well 13. The top of the screen in Private Well 13 is not located at the water table but
at an elevation of approximately 490 feet amsl. When Monitoring Well 21063 was
drilled, a hydropunch tool was used to collect water samples at 10 foot increments
beneath the water table. The data indicated that the plume had not yet reached the well
location. Therefore, the top of the 15 foot screen in Monitoring Well 21063 was set at
an elevation of 496 feet amsl to correspond to the approximate depth of Private

Well 13. '

Since installation of Monitoring Well 21063, direct-push sampling has been conducted
in the area that appears to confirm that the depth of the well screen in Monitoring
Well 21063 is adequate to intercept the leading edge of the uranium plume. Figure 1,
provided with these comment responses, is a cross-section running parallel with
Willey Road and illustrates the latest interpretation of the depth of the plume along
Willey Road based on direct push sampling. The cross-section runs east-west and cuts
across the northeastern lobe. The northeastern lobe is located between

locations 12370A and 12371A. For purposes of this comment response, the depth of
the screen in Monitoring Well 21063 has been added to the cross-section. As the
cross-section illustrates, the top surface of the northeastern lobe is located
approximately 23 feet below the water table where the lobe crosses Willey Road. The
top of the 15 foot screen in Monitoring Well 21063 is located at a mean sea elevation of
496 feet, approximately 23 feet below the water table, which is consistent with the
depth of the plume in this area.

No action required.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: 2.2

Pg #: 2-2,24 Line #: 1-28, 1-15 Code: C

Original Comment #: 6

Comment:

These sections seem to indicate that data were examined for monitored locations, in
addition to PF. 4001, STP 4601, and SWRB 4002B. However, only three locations
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13.

Response:

Action:

are provided on the data disk. It is recommended that any additional data reviewed for
the IEMP reports are provided or statements that address other data examined be
omitted from the report. The statements that address additional data were examined
should include the list of sampling locations on page 2-2, lines 1-22 (e.g., SWD-02,
STRM 4003, SWD-01, etc.). And include that there were no FRL or BTV exceedances
at any monitored location and that STRM 4003 and STRM 4004 (page 2-4, lines 1-10)
were dry. Omitting the additional stations from page 2-2 and providing only those
stations that did not exceed FRLs or BTVs, on page 24, would be preferred. Ideally,
as we mentioned before, we would like to see the monitoring data included on the disk
if it is available.

Line 5 of page 2-1 identifies that "Figure 2-1 shows the data included in this section”
and Figure 2-1 identifies that only National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System and
Federal Facility Compliance Agreement data from January through March 1999 were
included/evaluated for this report. Line 23 of page 2-2 identifies "Review of the
surface water and treated effluent data provided with this report does not indicate that
these activities have caused any significant FRL or BTV exceedances...". Therefore, it
was not the intent to imply that additional data beyond that identified in Figure 2-1 were
examined in the report of interest. Text on page 2-2 identifies which construction
activities could have impacted the surface water and treated effluent sample locations.
Final remediation levels and benchmark toxicity values continue to be evaluated along
with potential impacts of construction activities as soon as the data are available. If
there were no data available during this reporting period for some locations, then the
data will be evaluated .with the next report. In general, text on page 2-2 is provided to
identify what activities could impact surface water quality and that DOE is tracking
them. »

No action required. '

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: 4.0

Pg #: 4-1 Line #: 17-19 Code: E

Original Comment #: 7

Comment:

Response:
Action:

As increases in turbidity are generally a function of flow resulting from precipitation,
even if from FEMP construction runoff, this may be better stated as follows: "No
increase in turbidity above ambient caused by FEMP construction was observed”.
DOE acknowledges the comment.

DOE will update the text in future IEMP quarterly status reports to state "...no
FEMP-induced increase in turbidity above ambient conditions was observed" when
appropriate.
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